WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Zoning Hearing Board
Agenda
Thursday, August 26, 2021
7:30 P.M.

This m eeting w ill be held at the Tow nship Building (101 Com m erce Dr. Ex ton, P A)
and by teleconference via Zoom
CALL TO ORDER
NEW BUSINESS
HEARINGS
1.

Eric and Carly Lloyd
Address: 1389 Highland Ave.
Request: Relief from §325-23.A(2) of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance to
allow the construction of a swimming pool less than 25 feet from a lot line.

ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: September 30, 2021
Directions to access the Zoom Meeting
Click this link to register:
https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZUoce-tqD8qEtcXRl5lcjRnnjp9zdJy_X9U
Use your phone and call +1-646-558-8656. When asked, enter the Meeting and Password.
Virtual Meeting Etiquette
Zoom Instructions
If you have any questions regarding the projects please e-mail us at
questions@westwhiteland.org

MEMORANDUM
DATE: August 3, 2021
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
Eric & Carly Lloyd
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of Eric &
Carly Lloyd
Relief from setback regulations to allow a
swimming pool at the rear of the residence.
APPLICANT:

Eric & Carly Lloyd
1389 Highland Ave.
Downingtown, PA 19335

SITE ADDRESS:

1389 Highland Ave.
Downingtown, PA 19335

TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:
REQUEST:

HEARING DATE:

41-7-11
R-1, Residential
Relief from §325-23.A(2) of the West Whiteland
Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow
construction of a swimming pool less than 25 feet from
a lot line.
August 26, 2021

The Applicant has provided the attached drawings, which have been sealed by a professional
land surveyor. Staff is satisfied that information provided is sufficiently complete and correct
for purposes of this application.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the project as shown requires relief from the
following Zoning provisions:
§325-23.A(2) – Swimming pools must be set back at least 25 feet from all lot lines.
Please note that it is our practice to interpret this provision as a measurement from
the lot lines to the water surface. Based upon this interpretation, the proposed
swimming pool will be set back 6.82 ft. from the south lot line.
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Background
The subject lot has a net area of 67,736 sq.ft. (1.56 ac.) and is located at the Township’s
western border on Highland Ave. It is one of five residential properties approved by the
Township in May 1998 as the Kinbawn subdivision. The property is surrounded by dwellings
and lots of similar size, several of which have swimming pools. The lot is nearly level,
sloping down gently from the street to the rear; there are no FEMA-designated floodplains or
regulated steep slopes. The property is adjacent to the lot occupied by “Kinbawn,” a home
built in 1889 that is on the National Register of Historic Places and has been identified by
the Township as a Class I historic site. For this reason, this application is to be reviewed by
the Township Historical Commission at their meeting of August 9, 2021 pursuant to §32584.D(7) of the Zoning. As that meeting has not occurred as of this writing, Staff will advise
the Board of their recommendation in the course of the hearing.
Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances
narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape,
physical conditions peculiar to the particular
hardship is due to such conditions and not the
created by the provisions of this Chapter in the
property is located.

or conditions, including irregularity,
or exceptional topographical or other
property, and that the unnecessary
circumstances or conditions generally
neighborhood or district in which the

The subject lot is generally rectangular but is significantly narrower at the rear in
comparison to the width at the street. The house and lot size are similar to other
lots along the east side of Highland Ave., but we note that the house is located
farther from the street than its neighbors so the back yard is smaller. While
there do not appear to be significant environmental constraints on the property,
the ability to accommodate a swimming pool is constrained by the relatively small
rear yard (§325-23.A(2) of the Zoning prohibits swimming pools in front yards),
which already contains the septic system serving the home and a stormwater
retention area, 1 which is to be enlarged as part of this project. The Board should
consider whether these conditions constitute a hardship within the meaning of
this section and if there are any other hardships not apparent from the
information presented.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that
the property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter
and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.
The property is currently developed and complies with all applicable Zoning
provisions. As described above, existing conditions restrict the placement of the
pool, and it appears that reducing the size of the pool to comply with the 25-foot
setback would render it uselessly small. It therefore appears that the question
before the Board is whether the proposed pool and related improvements
constitute a “reasonable use.”
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Based upon a review of the original land development plan, Staff has determined that this stormwater facility
serves only this lot and was not intended to accommodate stormwater from the other lots in the subdivision.
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C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
This Applicant was not the developer of this property and was therefore not
responsible for the placement of the house, the septic field, or the stormwater
management facility. The Board should consider this should you determine that
any or all of these conditions constitute a hardship.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or
permanently impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be
detrimental to the public welfare.
The subject lot is surrounded by similar properties accommodating single-family
homes. The nearby homes at 1393, 1395, and 1387 Highland Ave. all have
swimming pools similar to what the Applicant is proposing. The plan includes
additional stormwater management facilities that will keep any additional run-off
from affecting the downhill neighbors along Burgoyne Rd. The Board may wish to
discuss with the Applicant the potential impact of the project upon the property
to the south (1387 Highland Ave.), as it is the one that would be most affected by
the proposed pool. Otherwise, Staff cannot discern any way in which the
variance would impair the use of any adjacent property or be detrimental to the
public welfare.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory
flood-way the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas
on the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford
relief and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In
granting any variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and
safeguards as it maydeem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
As noted, the location for a swimming pool is constrained by the size of the
backyard, the septic field, and the stormwater management provisions. While
full compliance appears infeasible, we note that a smaller pool might require less
of a variance. The Board may also wish to discuss how the impact upon 1387
Highland may be mitigated through fencing and/or landscaping.
Attachments
1. Zoning Chart for 1389 Highland Ave.
2. Pool Permit Plan dated 07.06.21
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Zoning Chart for 1389 Highland Ave.
Zoning District: R-1, Residential
Request: Relief from §325-23.A(2) of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance
to allow construction of a swimming pool less than 25 feet from a lot line.
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the Applicant,
supplemented with information from Chester County and confirmed by Staff. Nonconforming aspects are shown in italicized bold-faced type.
Zoning Data:
R-1 District

Required

Existing

Proposed

Lot Width at Street Line

43,560 sq.ft.1
(1.00 ac.)
100 ft. min.

67,736 sq.ft.
(1.56 ac.)
175 ft.

No change

Lot Width at Building Line

125 ft. min.

125 ft.

No change

Front Yard

75 ft. min.

290 ft.

No change

Rear Yard

40 ft. min.

No change

Side Yard

20 ft. min.

154 ft.
35 ft. (North)
20 ft. (South)

Side Yard Aggregate

45 ft. min.

Building Coverage

10% max.

Impervious Coverage2

20% max.

Building Height

35 ft. max.

Lot Size

No change

No change

55 ft.

No change

3,490 sq.ft.
(5.2%)
8,800 sq.ft.
(13.0%)
<35 ft.

3,758 sq.ft.
(5.5%)
9,878
(14.6%)

Required

Existing

N/A

Zoning Data:
Swimming Pools
Distance from dwelling

Proposed

15 ft. min.

N/A

25.8 ft.

Distance from any lot line

25 ft. min.

N/A

6.8 ft.

1

Developable acreage, which excludes the areas of rights-of-way, easements, floodplains, wetlands, and
slopes in excess of 25% from the gross acreage.

2

“Impervious Coverage” includes the structure footprints plus the patio and all paved surfaces, including
the pool decking. It is our practice to exclude from the calculation the water surface of a swimming pool
since it will not contribute to runoff.
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Legend
INFILTRATION TRENCH:

1.

This plan is drawn from a survey completed in April of 2021.

2.

Existing above-grade and below-grade utilities have been shown in accordance with the best
available information. Underground utilities are shown according to information provided by
others and must be field verified prior to construction, excavation or blasting. The actual
locations of these utilities have not been field verified and the locations are approximate. Clark
Surveying + Engineering, LLC does not make any representation, warranty, assurance, or
guarantee that the underground utility location provided by others and reflected on these
drawings are correct and accurate. Clark Surveying + Engineering, LLC assumes no
responsibility for any damages incurred as a result of utilities omitted or inaccurately shown.

3.

Any revisions to these plans after the date of plan preparation or latest revision date shall not
be the responsibility of Clark Surveying + Engineering, LLC.

4.

No one shall scale from these plans for construction purposes.

5.

Vertical Datum: NAVD 88 Vertical Reference: (Topnet)

6.

Horizontal Datum: NAD83 Horizontal Reference: (Topnet)

STORM WATER VOLUME CONTROL:

TEMPORARY SEEDING:

PERMANENT SEEDING:

EROSION & SEDIMENTATION CONTROL NOTES:

7.

North Reference: NAD 83 PA South-Grid North

(Section 151-21)
Proposed Impervious:

Lime:

190 LBS/1000 SF
Ground limestone incorporated 4 inches into soil

Lime:

190 LBS/1000 SF
Ground limestone incorporated 4 inches into soil

1.

Erosion and sedimentation controls must be constructed, stabilized and functional before site
disturbance within the tributary areas of these controls.

8.

There is no 100 Year Flood Plain on-site per National Flood Insurance Program - Flood
Insurance Rate Map number 42029C0150G, Effective date of September 29, 2017.

2.
25 LBS/1000 SF
10-20-20 incorporated 4 inches into soil

Fertilizer:

25 LBS/100 SF
10-20-20 incorporated 4 inches into soil

After final site stabilization has been achieved, temporary erosion and sedimentation controls must
be removed. areas disturbed during removal of the controls must be stabilized immediately.

9.

Fertilizer:

There are no wetlands present on site according to the (NWI) National Wetland Inventory
Mapping. (A detailed wetlands study was not completed as part of this plan)

3.

Filter fabric fence must be installed at level grade. Both ends of each fence section must extend at
least ten feet upslope at 45 degrees to the main fence alignment.

10. Contractor is responsible for contacting Pennsylvania One Call System, Inc. a minimum of 3
working days notice for construction phase and 10 working days notice in design phase.

1.0 LBS/1000 SF
Annual Ryegrass

Seeding:

Lawn and mowed areas:

4.

Sediment must be removed when accumulations reach half the above ground height of the fence.

ZONING NOTES:

5.

Any fence section which has been undermined or topped must be immediately replaced with a
rock filter outlet. See Rock Filter Outlet detail.

6.

Stockpile heights must not exceed 35 feet. Stockpile slopes must be 2:1 or flatter.

7.

Any disturbed area, on which activity has ceased, must be stabilized immediately in accordance
with permanent seeding specification. During non-germinating periods, mulch must be applied at
the recommended rates.

8.

Diversions, channels, sedimentation basins, sedimentation traps and stockpiles must be stabilized
immediately.

9.

Hay or straw mulch must be applied at rates of at least 3.0 tones per acre.

West Whiteland Township
R-1 Zoning District
This lot is part of the Final Subdivision Plan for Kinbawn, B-14413 P-1, Doc. ID 7550281
Minimum Lot Area:
43,560 s.f.
Minimum Lot Width:
100 feet, 125 feet at building line
Minimum Front Yard:
75 feet
Minimum Rear Yard:
40 feet
Minimum Side Yard:
45 feet (20' minimum)
Maximum Building Coverage:
10 percent
Maximum Building Height:
35 feet
Maximum Impervious Coverage:
15 percent of net lot size
Swimming Pool:
25 feet from property line, 15' from any building

1,078.52 s.f.

Precipitation:

1 Inches
0.0833 feet

Required Volume:

Seed:

90 CF

Infiltration Trench:
Depth:
Width:
Req'd Length:

Mulch:

2.00 feet
5.00 feet
25.00 feet

140 LBS/1000 SF
Straw Mulch

Kentucky Bluegrass - 30 LBS/AC
Redtop - 3 LBS/AC
Perennial Ryegrass - 20 LBS/AC
Total Seeding = 53 LBS/AC

OR
Pennlawn-Fine Fescue - 40 LBS/AC
Redtop - 3 LBS/AC
Perennial Ryegrass - 20 LBS/AC
Total Seeding = 63 LBS/AC

Minimum standard for limestone and fertilizer:
Limestone shall be applied at a rate of 1 ton per acre.
Fertilizer shall be applied at a rate of:
Nitrite Nitrogen:
30 LBS/Acre average
Phosphorous:
100 LBS/Acre average
Potassium:
120 LBS/Acre average

Slopes or unmowed areas:

Crown Vetch - 25 LBS/AC
Perennial Ryegrass - 25 LBS/AC
Total Seeding = 50 LBS/AC

10. Until the site is stabilized, all erosion and sedimentation controls must be maintained properly.
Maintenance must include inspections of all erosion and sedimentation controls after each runoff
event and on a weekly basis. All preventative and remedial maintenance work, including clean out,
repair, replacement, regrading, reseeding, remulching and renetting, must be performed
immediately.

Planting Date: March 1st to May 15th and August 15th to October 1st.
Mulch straw at a rate of 140 LBS/1000 SF. Mulch shall be secured by approved methods.

11. Should unforeseen erosive conditions develop during construction, the contractor shall take action
to remedy such conditions and to prevent damage to adjacent properties as a result of increased
runoff and/or sediment displacement. Stockpiles of wood chips, hay bales, crushed stone and
other mulches shall be held in readiness to deal immediately with emergency problems of erosion.
12. The contractor is advised to become thoroughly familiar with the provisions of Appendix 64,
Erosion Control Rules and Regulations, Title 25, Part 1, Department of Environmental Protection.
13. Protection to existing trees and shrubs shall be taken by the contractor to eliminate unnecessary
damage.
14. Any bare-earth areas where earth moving has ceased must be permanently stabilized
immediately.

X

15. All swales shall be protected with erosion control blankets.

X

X

X

POOL PLAN NOTES:

X

X

Proposed:
Existing:
Residence:
Driveway:
Front Walkway:
Patio / Walk:
Shed:
Block Retaining Wall:
Stone Retaining Wall:

3,089.31 s.f.
4,135.14 s.f.
311.12 s.f.
971.22 s.f.
208.41 s.f.
24.89 s.f.
59.46 s.f.

Subtotal:

8,799.55 s.f.
13.0 %

Pool Utility Pad:
Decking:
Cabana:
Coping:
Retaining Wall:
Subtotal:

32.21 s.f.
665.34 s.f.
192.56 s.f.
113.31 s.f.
75.10 s.f.
1,078.52 s.f.
1.59 %

X

X

X

BUILDING / IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE COMPUTATIONS:
Net Lot Area: 67,735.80 s.f. or 1.555 Acres Gross Lot Area: 72,135.36 s.f. or 1.656 Acres

1.

All pool gates shall be self-latching.

2.

All access to the lots shall be through existing curb cuts. A public works road opening permit
will be required for access by other means.

3.

Any damage to adjacent lots caused by construction activities or equipment shall be the
responsibility of the contractor to repair to the satisfaction of the township.

(does not include 705.09 s.f. of pool water area)

X

TOPSOIL STOCKPILE DETAIL

X

X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X
X

X
X
X

X

X

X

SF

X
X

SF

1.

Install silt fence where indicated on plan. Silt fence must be placed around all erosion prone
and earth disturbed areas by the contractor before construction.

2.

The existing driveway shall be used for construction entrance. Clean all silt off the construction
vehicles before entering public road. Should this prove ineffective, a construction entrance shall
be installed.

3.

Strip topsoil and stockpile at designated area.

4.

Excavate pool area placing fill down gradient to proposed pool area. Fill shall be placed in 12"
lifts, loose depth and compacted. Fill shall be free of deleterious material.

P
FND I

5.

Construct pool, decking and appurtenances.

6.

Haul all excess excavation off the lot.

7.

Finish grade disturbed areas and stabilize immediately. All topsoil shall be retained on site.

8.

Upon stabilization of disturbed areas, remove erosion control measures.

9.

Areas redisturbed shall be stabilized immediately.

Field Crew:
CJR/NC

Base Map:
PJK

Drawn By:
PJK
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10. Pool contractor shall be responsible for the final stabilization of the site.
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A variance request is being asked to adjust the side yard setback. Section 325-9.C.8(a) states the
minimum side yard must be 20'. The pool deck on this plan is 1.9' off the side property line.
A variance request is being asked to adjust the swimming pool setback. Section 325-23.(2) states
the pool should be setback a minimum of 25' from any property line. The pool deck on this plan
is 1.9' off the side property line and the pool water line is 6.82' off the side property line.

Designed By:
PJK

Checked By:
REC

Issue Date:
07/06/2021

Scale:
AS SHOWN

Project Number:
1981-20-035

84.84'

X

D
LO

TO

506.5 +
506.15
+
TER
L WA
POO

N 70

22" E

3'
30.0

S 12°5
5'17" W

X

6.82'

X

PROPOSED POOL DECK

PROPOSED POOL

X

X

X

X

5

+
506.5

X

P
FND I

5'

'

BW=506.5
+
BW=506.3 +

'0
°11

81.4

+
506.5

+
BW=506.3

X

76'
82X.

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE:

9

N5

4
50

LOD

TOPSOIL STOCKPILE
50

506

+ 02.2
5

X

9" E

LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE
(189 S.F.)

X

LOD

+2
502.

PROPOSED CABANA

TW=509.3
+

9" E
°24'3

X

D

PROPOSED POOL
UTILITY PAD

X

X

LO

25.78

X

X

PROPOSED FENCE

PROPOSED RETAINING
WALL (3' MAX. HT)

X

S 19

°35'

X

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ACCESS
OFF OF EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO AVOID
SEPTIC AREA. NOTE THIS AREA TO BE
RETURNED TO PRE-CONSTRUCTION
CONDITION OR BETTER AT THE END OF
THIS CONSTRUCTION PROJECT.

2
198.
E
"
1
2

N 70
X

X

7'

LOD

X

X

LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE
(3,485 S.F.)
END SILT FENCE
2
502.
+
2
502. +

X

Percent of total impervious surfaces existing:
8,799.55 s.f. / 67,735.80 s.f. = 13.0%
Percent of total impervious surfaces existing & proposed: 9,878.07 s.f. / 67,735.80 s.f. = 14.58%
Maximum building coverage allowed:
10% or 6,773.58 s.f.
Maximum building coverage shown:
5.15% or 3,490.28 s.f.
Maximum impervious coverage allowed:
15% net or 10,160.37 s.f.
Maximum impervious coverage shown:
14.58% net or 9,878.07 s.f.

PARCEL 4107-00110000
1389 HIGHLAND AVENUE, DOWNINGTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA, 19335, CHESTER COUNTY

Inspect and clean the infiltration trench and inlets at least 2 times per year.
Maintain vegetation along and upslope of the infiltration trench in good condition.
Repair any bare spots or erosion upslope of trench by placing topsoil in damaged area. Stabilize by
seeding and mulching.
1.4.
Prohibit vehicles from parking or being driven on top of infiltration trench, and care shall be taken to
avoid excessive compaction by lawnmowers.
2. All stormwater conveyance and management facilities shown on this plan are permanent and are not to
be removed or filled. The individual lot owner, his/her heirs, assigns or successors shall be responsible
for the perpetual maintenance of the said facilities. The Township maintains the right, but not the
responsibility, to enter said premises to observe or inspect the functioning of these facilities. If the
property owner, his/her heirs, assigns or successors fails in any way to maintain the said facilities or
causes these facilities to be altered or removed, upon written notification by the Township, the defects
shall promptly be corrected by the property owner. Upon the owner's failure to correct the defects within
time specified by the Township, the owner, his/her heirs, assigns or successors do hereby authorize the
Township and/or their contractor to enter upon the said property and cause the repair, maintenance,
and/or correction to be made. A lien may be filed against the property for the cost of all corrections
including applicable engineering and/or attorney's fees. The Township is under no obligation to take any
action.

SURVEY NOTES:

CONSULTANTS:

1.1.
1.2.
1.3.

2000'

WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP

The homeowner is responsible for the long-term maintenance of the system. The following outlines
maintenance procedures for the infiltration trench.
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POOL PERMIT PLAN

X

CONSTRUCTION
1. Excavate the dry well to the design dimensions. Excavated material shall be placed away from the
BACKFILL MATERIAL
excavated sides to enhance wall stability. Large tree roots shall be trimmed flush with the sides in order to
1. The aggregate material for the infiltration trench shall consist of clean
prevent fabric puncturing or tearing during subsequent installation procedures.
aggregate, AASHTO #1
2. Excavation shall be performed with equipment that will not compact the bottom of the bed. Equipment shall
2. Only uniformly graded, clean washed aggregate, free of fines, slate
not be allowed on excavated areas of the seepage beds at any time during its construction.
shale, clay, silt, and vegetative material shall be used. The porosity of the
3. The bottom of the bed shall be scarified immediately prior to the placement of the geotextile fabric on the
stone must meet that which is specified on the plan. The supplier of the
bottom of the bed.
stone shall provide certification of the porosity of the stone delivered to
4. Side walls shall be roughened where sheared and sealed by heavy equipment.
the site.
5. The filter fabric roll shall be cut to the proper width prior to installation. The cut shall include sufficient
RUNOFF FILTERING
material to conform to the well perimeter irregularities and for a 6" minimum top overlap. When overlaps are
1. The contractor shall install silt fence upgradient to the infiltration trench
required between rolls, the upstream roll shall lap a minimum of 2' over the downstream roll to provide a
prior to disturbance.
shingled effect.
2. The yard drain grate shall be wrapped with woven geotextile to prevent
6. Voids can be created between the fabric and excavation sides and should be avoided. Removing boulders
vegetative clogging.
or other obstacles from the trench walls is one such source of voids. Natural soils should be placed in these
3. The bed shall be protected during construction. Sediment shall not be
voids.
allowed to be washed back into the bed both during the time when the
7. Compaction of the infiltration bed shall be avoided to the fullest extent possible. Heavy equipment and traffic
bottom of the bed is open and once the stone is in place.
shall be restricted from traveling over the proposed location of the infiltration trench to minimize compaction
4. During site construction all facility components shall be protected from
of the soil. Excavation of the bed shall be completed with relatively light tracked equipment of from outside
sedimentation using storm inlet protection in conformance with the
the bed to avoid compaction of the bed floor.
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (PADEP) Chapter
8. Contractor must contact the West Whiteland Township to request a representative view the installation of
102 regulations, as amended, and the Erosion and Sediment Pollution
the stormwater management system prior to backfill and prior to completion.
Control Manual, as amended. Inlet protection shall remain until the
9. The stormwater management system shall be built in accordance to these plans and is a permanent fixture
contributory drainage area has achieved full stabilization.
which can be altered or removed only after the approval of a revised plan by West Whiteland Township.
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To:

Mr. John Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning, and
West Whiteland Township Historical Commission
222 North Pottstown Pike
Exton, PA 19341

From:

Philip Yocum, AIA, LEED AP
Preservation Architect
Commonwealth Heritage Group

Re:

Zoning Hearing Board Variance Application
New Rear Pool, Deck and Cabana
1389 Highland Avenue
Downingtown, PA. 1919335

Mr. Weller,
The owners of the existing home at 1389 Highland Avenue in West Whiteland Township have submitted a
Zoning Hearing Board Application related to their proposed construction of a new in-ground swimming pool
with a with a perimeter deck and cabana. The applicant requests a zoning variance for relief from the
requirement in Section 325-9.C.8(a) for a minimum 25-foot setback from the property line. The edge of the
proposed pool will be 7-feet from the south property line and the perimeter deck/walkway will be 2-feet from
the property line. 1389 highland Avenue is directly adjacent to the historic residence Kinbawn, at 405 Highland
Avenue, Site # 144 on the Township Inventory. Kinbawn, built in 1889, consists of the main house and a
separate rear garage/carriage house structure built in a matching style.
In accordance with the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance, Article XVI: Historic Preservation,
Commonwealth Heritage Group (hereinafter Commonwealth) has reviewed the proposed undertaking for
potential impacts to the Township’s designated historic resources.
For this review Commonwealth utilized the following Documents:
•

Zoning Hear Board Application Packet:
o Application for Hearing-Zoning Hearing Board
o ZHB Chester County Location Map, Dated 07/22/2021
o Pool Permit Site Plan, Clark Surveying Engineering, LLC, 07/06/2021
o Photographic cut sheet illustrating the proposed prefabricated cabana/bar structure

OTHER LOCATIONS Jackson, MI 517.788.3550 Ann Arbor, MI 517.262.3376 Milwaukee, WI 414.446.4121 Tarboro, NC 252.641.1444
Ogden, UT 801.394.0013 Alexandria, VA 703.354. 9737 Charlottesville, VA 434.979.1617 Littleton, MA 978.793.2579
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Historic Resources Impacted by the Proposed Project
In accordance with Section 325-92.A of the Township Zoning Ordinance, Class I, II, or III historic resources
listed on the West Whiteland Township inventory that are located within the boundary of a proposed project
site, or within 300-feet of the property boundary of a proposed project site shall be reviewed for potential
adverse effect. Commonwealth’s review has determined the following listed historic resources as potentially
affected by the proposed project:
Historic Resources located within the boundary of the proposed Project Site – Structures located on the subject
property that are listed on the township’s inventory of Historic Sites:
•

None

Adjacent Historic Resources within 300 feet of the proposed Project Site – Structures located within 300 feet
of the subject property that are listed on the township’s inventory of Historic Sites:
•

Site #144– 405 Highland Avenue. Kinbawn. Built 1889 by Philadelphia architect Newton H. Culver
(Culver and Rodgers)…Summer cottage for Philadelphia attorney R. Rowley Baker… Part of Bradford
Hills, Summer homes for wealthy Philadelphians, only two were built before bankruptcy in 1893.
- Class I Historic Resource, Listed on National Register.

Description of the Proposed Undertaking:
The proposed construction at 1389 Highland Avenue way includes construction of a new oval shaped in-ground
swimming pool with a with a perimeter deck and cabana. The pool site plan appears to include a hot tub and a
sliding board. The cabana is a prefabricated 12’ x 14’ hipped roof structure. Approximately half of the structure
is enclosed storage/equipment shed and the other half is an open walled bar area.
1389 highland Avenue is directly adjacent to the historic residence Kinbawn, located to the south. The southern
edge of the proposed pool will be 7-feet from the south property line and the perimeter deck/walkway will be
2-feet from the property line. The cabana will be located 20-feet from the south property line. The Kinbawn
residence is located approximately 180-feet west of the preposed swimming pool. The historic Kinbawn garage
is directly adjacent to the proposed swimming pool, approximately 25-feet south of the pool. There are large
trees along the property line separating the two properties. Additional vegetative screen should be provided to
enhance the visual screening and minimize sound transmission.

Review of the Potential Effects on Historic Resources:
Commonwealth’s review is limited to the potential for effect on the above-mentioned historic resources. Our
comments are limited to the potential for adverse effect, and recommendations for treatment and/or mitigation.
The proposed oval shaped in-ground swimming pool with a with a perimeter deck and cabana are directly
adjacent to the Kinbawn property, particularly close to the existing garage. There are existing trees that will
offer visual screening between the properties, although it may be impacted by the proposed construction. The
design of the proposed pool and cabana are not objectionable and similar swimming pools have been
constructed in the neighborhood. The applicant is requesting a zoning variance for relief from the requirement
in Section 325-9.C.8(a) for a minimum 25-foot setback from the property line. By virtue of its size, the existing
modern house at 1389 Highland Avenue has more visual impact on the historic Kinbawn property than the
proposed pool, which will be largely concealed behind the modern house.
Conclusion: Regarding the proposed in-ground swimming pool, perimeter deck, and cabana at 1389 Highland
Avenue, only a minimal adverse effect was found for the Listed Class I Historic Resource at Site #144: Kinbawn
ant 405 Highland Avenue. This assumes vegetative screening will be added between the Kinbawn property and
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the pool. The proposed undertaking is consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for
Rehabilitation, and therefore consistent with the requirements outlined in the Section 325-90, Standards for
rehabilitation, of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance.
Should you have any questions or comments please do not hesitate to contact me at 610-350-9564 or e-mail at
pyocum@chg-inc.com.
Regards,

Philip Yocum, AIA, LEED AP
Preservation Architect
cc:

Justin Smiley – WWT
Candice Strawley- CHG

101 Commerce Drive
Exton, Pennsylvania 19341

Tel: (610) 363–9525
www.westwhiteland.org

August 3, 2021
Received Application in Zoning Office: July 21, 2021
APPLICANT:

Eric & Carly Lloyd
1389 Highland Ave.
Downingtown, PA 19335

Premises:

1389 Highland Ave.
Downingtown, PA 19335

RE:

NOTICE OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE

Dear Applicant:
Your petition for an appeal to the West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board has been
accepted and we have scheduled a hearing at 7:30 pm on Thursday, August 26, 2021
regarding your request for relief from §325-23.A(2) of the West Whiteland Township Zoning
Ordinance to allow a swimming pool at the rear of your residence. You have the option of
attending the hearing either in-person (suggested) in the Main Meeting Room of the Township
Building at 101 Commerce Dr., Exton, PA or virtually using Zoom. If you choose to attend via
Zoom, please use this link for access to the hearing:
https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZUoce-tqD8qEtcXRl5lcjRnnjp9zdJy_X9U
Please note the following regarding the attachments to his letter:
-

Legal Notice: We will send this notice to the Daily Local News to advertise for two
consecutive weeks prior to the hearing date, as required by the Pennsylvania
Municipalities Planning Code.

-

Window Placard: You must place the enclosed placard in a window or elsewhere readily
visible on your property at least seven days prior to the hearing date (on or before August
19, 2021).

-

List of Property Owners within 300 ft.: You must send written notices to the owners of
all the properties within 300 hundred feet of the property that is the subject of the
application. These notices must be received not less than two weeks before the hearing
(on or before August 12, 2021). Two letters must be sent to each address: one by
certifiedmail and one by regular mail. You will need to present the certified mail receipts
(i.e., the “green cards”) at or prior to the hearing, or else the hearing will not take place.

-

Memorandum from Zoning Officer: This memo reviews your request and is also provided
to the Zoning Hearing Board.

Also enclosed are guidelines explaining the requirements and procedure for your hearing.
You must comply with the requirements set forth on the information sheet. Please pay
special attention to the requirements for notifying adjacent property owners.
Additionally, please review the check list provided and confirm receipt of all documents
listed by signing at the bottom and return it to the Township Planning Department.
If you have any questions or concerns, please contact the Township Zoning Officer, John
Weller, or me at 610-363-9525.
Very truly yours,

Justin Smiley
Justin Smiley
West Whiteland Township Planner
NOTE: It is your responsibility to prepare your case. You may have your attorney with you if
you desire.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Legal Notice
Window Placard
List of Property Owners within 300 ft.
Memorandum from Zoning Officer
Application Guidelines

LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will hold a public hearing on Thursday, August
26, 2021 at 7:30 p.m. to hear the appeal of Eric and Carly Lloyd for relief from the following
section of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance to allow a swimming pool at 1389
Highland Ave., Downingtown, PA in the R-1 Residential zoning district:
§325-23.A(2) – Swimming pools shall not be located less than 25 feet from any lot line.
The proposed swimming pool will be 6.82 ft. from the property line.
The public may attend the hearing in the Main Meeting Room of the Township Building at 101
Commerce Dr., Exton, PA. The public may also attend via Zoom, an online conferencing service that
allows participation by computer, tablet, and telephone; however, the Township shall not be liable
for any computer security problems that those choosing this option may experience. Persons wishing
to attend via Zoom should register in advance using this link:
https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZUoce-tqD8qEtcXRl5lcjRnnjp9zdJy_X9U
For additional instructions about Zoom and how to participate while in the meeting, use this link:
https://www.westwhiteland.org/DocumentCenter/View/1720/Zoom-Instructions.
All Interested parties are encouraged to submit comments and questions in advance of the hearing by
calling (610) 363-9525 x 3211 or via e-mail to jsmiley@westwhiteland.org by noon on August 26, 2021.

Owner 1
MMORTON C ROSENBLATT JR
EUGENE PRIZHITOMSKY
BRIAN RUSSO BRIAN
STEPHEN SMITH
CHRISTOPHER & CHRISTINE POPPE
ELIZABETH GUTHRIE
WILLIAM & CINDY ANDERSON
MARK & MELISSA BEHM
ROBERT & KIMBERLY CULCASI
JOHN & KATHLEEN MCELWAINE
QUINTON & LINDSAY STOTTS
DANIEL & NANCY MAGUIRE
ADRIANA CORREA
VAUNITA WALKER
MARK & MARGARET BROADLEY
RICHARD MOOG & PATRICA MARTIN TRUST ETAL
CHRISTOPHER OLINDE

Mailing Address 1
1430 BURGOYNE RD
1440 BURGOYNE RD
1436 BURGOYNE RD
1432 BURGOYNE RD
1399 HIGHLAND RD
1402 BURGOYNE RD
1395 HIGHLAND RD
1393 HIGHLAND RD
1391 HIGHLAND RD
631 OVERLOOK DR
1431 BURGOYNE RD
720 W BOOT RD
1004 W BOOT RD
1333 CIRCLE DR
1000 W BOOT RD
1408 HIGHLAND RD
1404 HIGHLAND RD

Mailing Address 2
DOWNINGTOWN PA
DOWNINGTOWN PA
DOWNINGTOWN PA
DOWNINGTOWN PA
DOWNINGTOWN PA
DOWNINGTOWN PA
DOWNINGTOWN PA
DOWNINGTOWN PA
DOWNINGTOWN PA
DOWNINGTOWN PA
DOWNINGTOWN PA
DOWNINGTOWN PA
DOWNINGTOWN PA
DOWNINGTOWN PA
DOWNINGTOWN PA
DOWNINGTOWN PA
DOWNINGTOWN PA

Zip Code
19335
19335
19335
19335
19335
19335
19335
19335
19335
19335
19335
19335
19335
19335
19335
19335
19335

